- Section 1. Moose Lake Fire Monument Commission created.—A commission to be known as the Moose Lake Monument Commission, composed of three persons to be appointed by the governor forthwith upon the passage of this act, hereby is created. Upon appointment the commission shall proceed to acquire without expense to the state, a suitable site at or in the near vicinity of the present place of burial of 183 victims of the forest fires of October, 1918, at Moose Lake in Carlton county, and to erect thereon, from the funds appropriated therefor, a properly inscribed and protected monument, dedicated to the memory of the citizens of Minnesota who lost their lives in that great holocaust.
- Sec. 2. Members to serve without compensation.—The members of the commission shall serve without compensation or expenses and the commission shall make full report to the session of the legislature held next following the complete performance of its duties. Following erection and dedication thereof the said monument and the said site shall be kept up and maintained by the state, under supervision of the department of conservation.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation.—The sum of \$3,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, immediately available, hereby is appropriated to the use of the commission, payable upon itemized vouchers of expenditures approved by the commission, for carrying out the purposes of this act.

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 231-S. F. No. 225

An act amending Section 1, Chapter 365, General Laws 1923, relating to the abduction, enticement and carrying away of inmates of a state institution for the feeble-minded or epileptics or persons committed to the guardianship of the state board of control and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Abduction or enticing away a gross misdemeanor in certain cases.—That Section 1, Chapter 365, General Laws 1923, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Every person who shall abduct, entice or carry away from a state institution for the feeble-minded or colony for epileptics any inmate thereof, who has not been legally discharged therefrom, shall be guilty of a felony and punished by a fine-of not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) or imprisonment in the state prison or state reformatory not to exceed three years, or both, in the discretion of the court; any and every person who shall abduct, entice or carry away from any place other than a state institution, a person duly committed as feeble-minded to the guardianship of the state board of control with the intention of wrongfully removing such person from the direct custody of the state board of control, such person known by him to be under the supervision of the state board of control or its agents, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor."

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 232—S. F. No. 255

An act authorizing municipal fire departments to attend fires outside of the corporate limits, and to provide that all firemen attending such fires shall be in the line of their duty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipalities to fight fires outside of limits.—
 The council or any other body of any municipality having control
 of its fire department may by resolution adopted by a five-sevenths
 vote, authorize its fire department or any portion thereof to attend
 and serve at fires outside of the limits of the municipality either
 within or without the state. In case the fire department is controlled
 by an individual such authorization shall be by written notice posted
 at the headquarters of the fire department.
- Sec. 2. Municipalities to arrange for compensation at outside fires.—The body or person having control of a municipal fire department shall have authority to contract with other municipalities or private groups for compensation for services rendered in fighting fires as herein provided. The compensation agreed shall be a legal charge and collectible by the municipality rendering such service in any court of competent jurisdiction.